The Pearisburg Town Council met in Regular Session on December 9, 2014 at7:30
p.i. at the Pearisburg Town Hall. Present for the Meeting were: Mayor Dickerson; Council
Members Munsey, Williams, Journell, Eaton, Harrell and Clark; Town Manager Vittum;
Town Attorney Hartley; Town Engineer Tawney; Chief Martin and Town Clerk Harless.
Also present was Butch Mullins and T} Atkins, Virginian Leader. '

Councilwoman Clark led the pledge of allegiance.

Williams made a motion to approve the November 10, 2014 Regular and November
19, 2014 Spécial Council minutes. Eaton seconded the motion. Voting yes: Mayor
Dickerson; Council Members Munsey, Williams, Eaton, Journell, Harrell and Clark. The.
motion carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

Council approved the following Consent Items and Reports: Police, Finarnce,
Recreation, Building Permit, Manager, Water and Fire for November 2014.

Harrell reported on the Public Safety Committee. The Committee was informed of a
FEMA Grant that was being applied for to cover replacement of bunker gear and SCBA
equipment at the Fire Department. If awarded there would be a 15% local match. She
reported thaf the Police Department had assisted in recent raid of two meth labs in"Town.
The Committee discussed the speed study results on Gale Road and felt that this subject
was under control and no further action would be required at this time. There were no
recommendations.

Munsey reported on the Property and Recreation Committee. The Cominittee
reviewed the Recreation Report from the Director. He reported that Tawney and Wilson
were reviewing the boat landing plans for Bluff City and they should be complete within
the week. The Committee also reviewed a memo from Wilson on the sfatus of various,
property concerns in the Town. There were no recommendations.

Eaton reported on the Finance Committee. The Committee had a lengthy discussion
on DMV Stops and went over the schedule. This project is very detailed and will take some
time to éomplete. Staff plans to send out the first batch of letters soon. The Committee
discussed the managem—eht fees and minimum stop amounts. The Committeé discussed the
future renovations of the Community Center and staff concerns. She reported that staffs

lack of expertise and potential other work projects were factors in staffs hesitance.

P186



The Committee made a recommendation that Council approve an Administrative

Fee of $35 for DMV Stops ($20 to DMV and $15 to Town). This is in line with other

localities. Voting yes: Mayor Dickerson; Council Meﬁlbers Munsey, Williams, Eaton,

Journell, Harrell and Clark. The recommendation carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

The Comrhittee made a recommendation that Council set a minimum limit of $50 on

any DMV Stop.Voting yes: Mayor Dickerson; Council Members Munsey, Williams, Eafon,

Journell, Harrell and Clark. The recommendation carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

The Committee made a recommendation that Council approve Budget Amendment

2014-2015-02 covering the Farmers Market Grant and other minor items. Voting yes:

Mayor Dickerson; Council Members Munsey, Williams, Eaton, Journel], Harrell and Clark.

The recommendation carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

BUDGET AMENDWMENT FY 2014-2015-02

REVENUE .

100370.7200 MISCELLANECUS INCOME
100340.8810 FARM GRANT
EXPENDITURES

101000.1050 CHAMBER
101000.1056 MUSEUM

101000.4120 FARM GRANT
101100,9200 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
102700.1800 REPAIR/MAINTENANCE
102800,8900 MISCELLANEQUS
102800.8920 SHELTON PLACE
Current

Amended

Toftal

For Coungcil Action on DECEMEER 9, 2014

Current Budget
$6,000.00
$0.00

Current Budget
$1,500.00
$5,000.00

$0.00
$10,500.00
$650.00
$17,000.00
$4,800.00
$0.00

Revenue

$ 4,828518.00 -

$  62,000.00
$ 4.891518.00

P187

New Amount

% 8,000.00
3 80,000.00
New Amount

$ 4,000.00
$ 4,900.00
$ £0,000.00
$ 11,750.00
% 1,750.00
$ 18,000.00
$ 7,500,00
% -

Expenditures

$  4,384,778.00

$ &4,550.00
$  4,949,328.00

TOTAL $

Difference
$ 2,000,600
$ 60,000.00
82,000.00
Difference
o (500.00)
$ {1,000.00)
$ 60,000.00
$ 1,250.00
$ 1,100.00
$ 1,000.00
$ 2,700.00
$ ' -
% 54,550.00
Difference
$ {56,260.00)
% (2,560.00)
$ {57.810.00)

REVISED




~ Williams reported on the Public Works (ﬁommittee. The water loss for October was
27.89%. Iie reported that the Town has approximately 40 tons of road salt. The
Committee was informed that staff is waiting to hear back from Kevin Belcher about the
Bluff City Bypass Agreement. The Committee discussed the need to remove a tree at the
intersection of Wildwood Drive and Pearis Road due to continuous sewer problems in that
area. The Town Crew has already replaced a good portion of thé line but customers are
still experiencing sewer backup.

The Committee made a recommendation that Council approve removal of a tree on
town property at the infersection of Wildwood Drive and Pearis Road. Voting yes: Mayor
Dickerson; Council Members Munsey, Williams, Eaton, Journell, Harrell and Clark. The
recommendation carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

Vittum briefed Council on the Community Center Renovation Project. IHe reported
- that Wilson had met with some companies in regards to the asbestos in the crawl space as
well as with the boilers. At this time we have one quote and will be getting two more. The
quotes should be available for the January meeting. Wilson is also working on getti.ng
HVAC quotes for the building.

Vittum updated Council on the Planning Project. He briefly went over Dianne
Dingers report. He indicated that things are moving forward on scheduie with theFarmers
Market Promotion Grant. We had over forty 40 people in attendance at the launch meeting
held in November. He stated that staff had met with Ron Holdren, Blacksburg Farmers
Market and Lisa Dearden of ChiknEGG Productions LLC, to discuss the next steps in the
grant as well as fo develop job descriptions and market set up as far as days and times.
Vittum stated that staff has reviewed a few contracts for Council to consider later on the
agenda for the consultant and the administrator.

Vittum stated that the Small Town Christmas was very successful. He stated that
Council and staff had received several good comments from businesses that stayed open
for the event. We had approximately 29 businesses that would like to work on a

Revitalized Merchants Association.

P188




Vittum reported that staff had met with the Giles Arts Council in regards to arts
grants for PATS building and River Project, He stated that Denise Blakeney has not been
available for any meetings due to health issues. Vittum is trying to make sure the Arts
Council is properly made aware of the procedure. The proposal for PATS building was

reviewed by the Finance Committee and tabled until January.

Vittum briefed Council on two agreements that need Council approval for the
Farmers Market Promotion Grant with cost covered by the Grant. We need to have an
agreement between the Town and Ch‘iknEGG Productions, LLC for a two- year time period
having a total budget of $16,000 to be paid on a monthly basis. Hartley has reviewed that
agreement and staff has made the recommended changes and agrees with them. Eaton has
some concerns ahout the travel expenses. Vittum stated that the budget from the farmers

. market promotion grant would be attached to the agreement. He stated that the consultant
would not be staying in a hotel, therefore that money would be redirected elsewhere:
Faton asked if she understood the Travel Cost would not exceed the $1,985.00 according to
the budget. Vittum stated that this was correct. |

. Munsey made a motion that Council accept the Consultation Contract between the
Town and ChinEGG Prdductions, LLC with the changes as per Hartley and staff and include
the approved budget be attached to the agreement. Harrell seconded the motion. Voting

yes: Mayor Dickerson, Williams, Munsey, Journell, Harrell, Clark and Faton. The motion

carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

P189




CONSULTING AGREEMENT

THIS CONSULTING AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") dated this
dayof 1000, 4 D/é_’—f

C/ﬁ/ﬂ

BETWEEN

Town of Pearisburg, VA of 112 Tazewell Street, Pearisburg, Virginia
(the "Customer")

- AND -

ChikoEGG Productions, LL.C of P.O. Box 4, Sandy Hook, Virginia
(the "Consultant").

BACKGROUND:

A. The Consultant covenants that the Consultant has the necessary qualifications, experience

and abilities to provide services to the Customer. *

B. The Consuliant is agreeable to provfding such services to the Customer on the terms and

conditions set out in this Agreement.

IN CONSIDERATION OF the matters described above and of the mutual benefits and
obligations set forth in this Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is
hereby acknowledged,- the Customer and the Consultant (individually the "Party” and
collectively the "Parties” to this Agreement) agree as follows:

Services Provided

1. The Caustomer hereby agrees to engage the Consultant to be responsible for all the services

outlined in attachment A for the position Farmers Market/Event Consultant according to
the approved workplan.

" 2. The Customer hereby agrees to engage the Consultant to assist in the areas identified in
attachments B and C. .

Terin of Agreementi ‘ ,
3. The term of this Agreement (the "Term") will begin on the date of this Agreement and

will remain in full force and effect until December 12, 2016, subj ect to eatlier formination

P190




as provided in this Agfeement.- The Term of this Agreement may be extended by mutual .

wiitten agreement of the Parties.

Performance .
. The Parties agree to do everything necessary fo ensure that the terms of this Agreement

take effect.

Currency
. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, all monetary amounts referred to in thig

Agreement are in USD (US Dollars).

Compensation
. For the services rendered by the Consultant as required by this Agreement, the Customer

will provide compensation (the "Compensation”) to the Consultant of a fixed amount of

$16,000.00.

. The Compensation will be payable on a monthly basis, while this Agreement i in force,
The compensation will be $666.67 per month.

Additional Compensation
. The Consultant understands that the Compensation as provided in this Agreement will

constitute the full and exclusive monetary consideration and compensation for ail
services performed by the Consultant and for the performance of all the Consultant's

promises and obligations under this Agreement.

Reimbursement of Expenses ,
. Tn connection with providing the Services hereunder, the Consultant will only be

reimbursed for the following:

o Consultant will be reimbursed for Travel Expénses ag per Farmers Market

Promotion Program. contract.

10. The Consultant will finnish statements and vouchers to the Customer for all such

eXPenses.

Ownership of Materials and Intellectual Property ‘
11. All intellectual property and related materials (the "Intellectual Property") including any
related work in progress that is developed or produced under this Agreement, will be the

P191




property of the Consultant. The Customer is granted a non-exclusive license of this
Intellectual Property. .

12. Title, copyright, intellectual property rights and distribution rights of the Injellectual
Property remain exclusively with the Consultant.

Capacity/Independent Contractor

13. In providing the Services under this Agreement it is expfessly agreed.that the Consultant
is acting as an independent contractor and not as an employee. The Consultant and the
Customer acknowledge that this Agreement does not create a partnership or joint venture
between them, and is exclusively a contract for setvice. '

Notice
14. ATl notices, requests, demands or other communications required or permitted by the
terms of this Agreement will be given in writing and delivered to the Parties of this

Agreement as follows:

a. Town of Pearisburg, VA
112 Tazewell Street
Pearisburg, Virginia, 24134
Fax: 5409210086
Email: lynne hazelwood@pearisburg.org

b. ChiknEGG Productions, T.LC
P.0. Box 4
Sandy Hook, Virginia, 23153
Fax: 804-556-6428
Email: manager@chiknegg.com

or to such other address as any Party may from time to time notify the other.

Limitation of Liability
15. Tt is understood aind agreed that the Consultant will not be liable to the Customer, or any
agent or associate of the Customer, for any mistake or error in judgment or for any actor
" omission done in good faith and believed to be within the scope of authority conferred or

implied by this Agreement.

P192




16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Dispute Resolution
In the event a dispute arises out of or in connection with this Agreement, the Parties will

attempt to resolve the dispute through fiiendly consultation.

If the dispute is not resolved within a reasonable period then any or all outstanding issues
may be submitted to mediation in accordance with any statutory rules of mediation.

Modification of Agreement
Any amendment or modification of this Agreement or additional obligation assumed by

either Party in connection with this Agreement will only be binding if evidenced in
writing signed by each Party or an authorized representative of each Party.

Time of the Essence
Time is of the essence in this Agreement, No extension ot variation of this Agreement

will operate as a waiver of this provision.

Assignment
The Consultant will not voluntarily or by operation of law assign or otherwise transfer ifs

obligations under this Agteement without the prior written consent of the Customer.

Fntire Agreement
Tt is agreed that there is no representation, warranty, collateral agreement or condition.

" affecting this Agreement except as expressly provided in this Agreernent.

22.

23.

24.

Titles/Headings
Headings are inserted for the convenience of the Parties only and are not to bhe considered

when interpreting this Agreciment,

Gender
‘Words in the singular mean and include the plural and vice versa. Words in the masculine

mean and include the feminine and vice versa.

Governing Law
It is the intention of the Parties to this Agreement that this Agleement and the -

performance under this Agreement, and all suits and special proceedings tnder this
Agreement, be construed in accordance with and governed, to the exclusion of the law of
any other forum, by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, without regard fo the
jurisdiction in which any action or special proceeding may be instituted.

A

P193




Severability
95. Tn the event that any of the provisions of this Agreerment are held to be invalid or

unenforceable in whole ot in part, all other provisions will nevertheless continue to be
* valid and enforceable with the invalid or unenforceable parts severed from the remainder

of this Agreement.

Waiver .
26. The waiver by either Party of a breach, default, delay or omission of any of the
provisions of this Agreement by the other Party will not be construed as a waiver of any

subsequent breach of the same or other provisions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOT the Parties have duly affized their signatures under hand and seal on

ws 97 dayof __ADe.cembas LQ,QJ%Z.'

Town of Pearisburg, VA. (Customer)
Kenneth F. Vittum, Town Manager

Per: :Z/:_._u‘f:}. m

ChiknEGG Productions, LLC (Consultant)

Lisa Dearden, Owner/Manager
Per: v 7’77{/ = et (SEAL)

©2002-2014 LawDepot.com™

P194




. -5MB 0581-0235

VA-369-2014
Projact Title:
Organization:
Fhonet
Conkact:
Contact Emalls

T-30, Farmers Wiarket Promotion Program (FMPP}
Supplemental Budget Summary

Pearishurg Farm to Fork Program
Town of Pearisburg

540-921-0340

Dlanne J. DingerfLyane Hazehvood

wimothasit@earthlink.net/ lynhe. hazelwoed @pearisbunzorg

Budget Summary Itemization:

FMPP 2034

EMPP 2014

FMERStad,
Budget RevIsed/Approved

PersonnelfConfraciual:

Farmers Mkt/Byent Consultant - Lisa Dearden, Confractor: ChikaBGG Productions LLO wiil be
responsible the m1p[e.mentahou and superviston ofall the activiiies in the grant listed nodes Planned
Activity 1 - Creation ofilie farmers market. Her contract is a flat fee for2 years of service, Payment will
B hoaad rnan edmnlatnn nf tha daHusrallas

Special Events/Social Medfa Coordinator - Contractor will e hired fo support the special event and
sockal medin activides identified fn Planted Activity 1 related to the farorers market and Planneed

Activity 3 refated fo special commumtyfmﬁ'mves Contractor will be patd a flaf amount ‘forwode |
performed per year based upon a defiverablo convact. The amount was determined based upon the
momber of onrs per year that it was profected that the contractor would work x ‘3180, This figure wag
guoted by ChiknEGG Productions LLC.
125 hours x $18 yedr 1 (2250)
150 hours x $18  year 2 (2700)

Mearket Manager -Coniractar will be hired o manage fammers activity under the supervision of tha
Coasultant. Specific duties ars outlined in the grant uader Plnnned Activity 1- creatlon of a farmers
mavket, Contractor will be paid a flat amoust per year for work performed. 'The amount was determined
‘tiased upon the number of hows that was projected that the market manager was needed x 18/, '"ﬂus
fignre was quoted by ChiknBGG Productions LEC.,

390 houys x $18 year oae $7020

406 howrs x 318 year fio $7308

Cooking Clags Coordinafor; Flavours Media Group launched this effort while resouscas wera being
da\rc!oped fo improve, expand and enhance the cooking class prog{am This confractor wilf remain in this
vols, This budget amouct was based upon flie howrs required to organize and coordinate the current the
cooldng class schedule, The amotuit was determined based upon the mrber of hours Tequired per season
% $18/hr, It is a flat rato for a deliverable confmct, The specific dutics are Hsted tnder Flanued Activity
3. ’

(90 honrs per quarter x $18 fhy. 86480 pexyearx 2 years

Werkshop Speakers: 9 speakers @ $100/ea. for educational workshops - (Speakers to baidenfiffed), This

s for the speaker stipends for the educational workshops orgmnized by Virginia Cooperative Extension.,
‘This figure was quoted by Virginia Cooperative Extension, The responsif)ﬂiﬁas on the speakers are
detailed in Planned Activity % - Incr'ease Avvaveness {hough Edueation and Training.

. Urapluo Athigt/iscand Copsultant ~Coniraclor; Zeppa Studios: ¥2200/yr. 12 ~ [lus conlract 15 to support

Fravel:

Supplies

the individual consultation services on branding. 16 fanmers market vendors will be offerad this service,
The product wﬂ] et in a Farm to Fork label with the individuat vendor's logo, The ameuat budgeled
was datermmeﬂ accordingly: $275 x 16 vendors. Zeppa Studivs provided this quote. The specific
ctivitias to bo performed ara detailed in Planned Activity 3.

Videogmapher - Flavours Bilm Productions has produced over 7 promotional videos for Giles County
ovents, This fs the discomted price that tlais company kas quoted for the dévelopment ofa Farm to Fork
cuokmg ¢lasa 30 second promo video ($400) & Farm to Fork fnmers market 30 second prome video
(8400) -Responsibilities are detaifed in Plaaned Activity 3 - Farm to Foxk Br anding Campa:gn

Chefs for Faom to Fork Chefs Demag This {s the amount budgeted for the chefs who are providing ke
chef derdos at focal evenis, ‘This activity is identified in Planmed Activity 1 and 3. Expenses for chef

demos at 8 events,
A stipend pei chef was quoted by ChitnBGG Productions. 1t is based on 4 chef demos a year x for 2

years =38 demos @ $75

+

Travel expenses for Fammers Market/Ag-Fivent Consultant -Eisa Deardon (ChiknEGG Productions LLC)
provided this quote for conselfant. fravel and accommedation requited to administer Planned Activity

1
6 trips @ 430 miles RT * $.56 ri

1 night Lotel * 6 *590 cach
‘Fotal Travel Costs: $1,985

Offico Supplies - printer cariridges, paper, pens, miling lebels, tape, markers, folders - (8500) - This s
the combined supply cost for all three plansed grant activities, This quote was based npon the

town's kmowledga of prcwnus program cosls,
Compater for Market Mer, - ($400) This cost was provided by o ChilknEGG Productions LLC for duties

associafed with Plamed Activity 1
Printer for Market Mer.: This ﬁgum was provided by BestBuy for dutiss assoclated with Plamzed
Activity 1.

a2 395

TFotal C‘ontractual Costs: §54,938.

316,000 $i5,000]
$6,950 84,950
$14,328 §14,328
$12.960 312,960
§200 596§
54400 34,4901
$800 3300
$500 F600]
$1,445 £1,445
$540 3540
$500) 3500/
3400 s:muL
$125 $125)

Form TS0




OMB 0581-0285

Other:

Advertising:

TMi-30, Farmers Market Premotion Program {FMPF)
Supplemental Budget Summary

Fermers Market/ Bvent Supplies: BZ Up Tents (4) @ $275 sach, Mainstays 6' Centerfold Table, Wa}mart
%(2) @ $40 each, Oher supplies: Plexiglas flyer holders, Pabls cloths, Cash box, Plastie tub for holding

suppliss, Bungees, Hammer {not affowable)
Camp chatis, Dolly or cart for hauling event materfals (150) These figures were provided by ChikuEGG

Productions LLC for famners market fox Plapmed Activity 1,

Event Supplies: The following lis¢ of supplies ave nesded for eveuds, cooking classes nnd demos
outkived in planned aefivity 3. The supply list was developed by three local vestawrants, The price

source for each item is Hsted next {o the item itself,
PBlender, ice-crean maker, coffeemakes, stock pan, cutting hoards, cheflknife sof, haking dishes, nixing
bowls, sauce pans, pizza pans, cookis sheets, pot holders, efe, Walmart,

2-Bumer Butane Covatertop Range / Portable Stove with Brasy Buress-The WEBtaurant Store Food
Servica Eequipment and Supply Company -2 350 ea

Bulane cartridges - §25/ce. (ease 0f 12)-The WEBstaurant Store Food Service Eqmpment and Supply
Cempany - 2 cases

Fréntier CBI36 Justant Light Charcosl Briguettes - 3,6-Ponad - $18 x 2~ Walmart

Baclyard Guill Dehsxe Portable 15,75 Charcoal Grili -§20 x2- Walnsart

Dast Svlo HWE7-J8001 7" Heavy Weight Paper Plate- Symphuny 1000/Case - Westautant $tors - $’I o/
case 1000

Tork (B1141A) - 100% Recycled Fiber Beverage Naplins - $25 fcase of 4000 - Resfawrant Bgudpment &
Supplies

Diamond Brilliance Plastic Flatware, 30 ¢t~ 17 boxss - Welmart

Core 11 ox. All-Purpese Wine Glass - 12/ Casa - Ttem #: 5535414 - $18/caso - WebstainantStors
Wirsless Presentation Pro Portable Sownd System - wivw,ampli.com/portable-pa-sysieal
Folding Banquet chairs ~ 800 Ib, capacity - Hem# LE-L-3-8K-GG - foldingchalrsdless.com- 51 Dea X

Lodge L10SK3 12" Pre-Seasoned Cast Iron Skitlet - Walnart - $20 ea X 4

Farberware New Tradifions Ahunimes Noastick 11-1/4" Decp Skillet - Walmart §20/ea, X 3
(nisinart Chefs Classic Sauté Pans - 1 3.5-quart - $55 $ 1 5.5 - $60: chefseatelog.com

Coleman Extreme 150 gir, Cooler, Green - Walmart x 2

Utensils; whisks; serving spoops: Walmart $30

3 Wash tnbs and clezning supphies for events and demos - Walimart

Kitohen Ad Commercial Mixer; Best Buy

Whirlpool 24.125-in 63-Decibel Porteble Dishwasher (White) BNERGY STAR - Lowe's
Kitchen Aid KFP07117 Cup Food Processor - Web ID: 682704 Macy's hitp:/fvwwe ] macys.com

Event workshog' Supplies 840 3 & workshops - This fignre was quoted from Virginia Cooperative
Extension, Ttis for folders, paper, pens, flip charts and otber maferfals for each workshop identified in

planned activity 2 - Tncrease Avvaxeness through Edueation and Txofning
Total Supplies Bxpenses: $5,760

Combination Print & Online Ads for Cooling Classes - Planned Acfivity 3. The Budget iterms
Tielow idenfify fhe advertising eost per publication, who guoted the cost.

SV Times $165/ea. (4~ 1#4 pg. color ad) - year I & 2 - Print ads for cooking classes and events
VALeader: 4 -$361/kd - 1/4 pg, colos ad - yr. 154 - $375/2d - 14 pg. color ad - yr, 2 Print ads for
cocking classes and events.

Blusfield Telepraph ($340 - 14 pg. cofor (4 ads) - $340/ad x 4 ads - Print ads for cooking classes and
evenls

Roanoke Tinles - (3"x5" color - $360 x dads = $1440) for year 1, and $1460year 2, Print ads for
cooking classes and events,

Collepiste Times - 3.792 % 4 inches color ad - $180/ad %2 x 2 yis./yr. - Print ads for cocking classes and
evenfs

Wytheyills Times & Floyd Enlerprlse-8) Year1: ¥4 pagecoler $425 one editfon, plus-3.22 x 5 coler ad
inboth pubkcahonex Wythe & Floyd $415.60 /Digital advertising 20k impression on. Swvatoday,com aver
4 moaths at 5 fmpressions permenth

b) Year 2: ¥ page colos $425 one edilion /3,22 x5 colorad in, cach publication Wythe & Floyd

$415.60/
Digltal advertisiag 10k Inpression on Swvatoday.com. over 4 months at 5 fmpressions per month

Flavouss of the NRY - 2 page spread a color - $250/Quarter # 2 yrs, - Print ads for cooking classes and
evenis

Combined Print Ad and Online Advertising: This prics was quofed by ChikiBEGG Produckions for the
marketing campaiga for the farmers market, This includes print ads {$2300) & online ads for Fanners
Market ($700), website design ($350) Facebook page : design ($250 ). These eefivities are outlined in

Planned Activity k.
Total Advertising Costs; $16,933

FEP1O6

$1,3601

$500

$100

$50
$36
$40

370

$25
385

$72
$218
$750
$30
$60
$115
$150
$30
$60
£450
§700
$140

$300

s1320 |

2,400

$1,630

$2,900

$720

$2,363.00

$2,000

$3,600

51,360

5350

5100

$50

$36
§40

870

525
585

£0
%218
$750)
380
60
115
2150
ssml
560
5400
$700
140

5300

51,320

$2,400

1,630]

52,900

$720

$2,363

42,000

$3,600

FMPP 2034

FormTM-3¢




OMB 0581-0235 FMPP 2014
TM-30, Farmers Market Promotion Prograrm (FMPP}

Supplemental Budget Summary

¢ Campaign Materials:

et e bnEy % in et m mman

tmmme e —p g oo e memmm paormzm oot v a ma—y

«Branding Campafgn, This figere was quoted by Flavours Media Group based upon the marketing
campaign that fhey administered for fho connty with 5 events, Hach event received this amount for these
products. . i
Branding Cnmpalgn, This figure was quoted by Flavours Media Group based vpon the marksting
campaiga that they adminibtered for the connty with 5 events. Hach event received thiy amount for
marketing products thet included posters, banners, flyers, jnvitations Each event selected fhe jtems that
Culinary event promotional materfals ($300) -Planned Activity Planned Activity 3 - Farm fo Forlk
Branfing Campeign. This figure was quoted by Flavouss Media Group based upon the marketing
campajgn that they administered for the county with 5 events. Fach ovent received this amount for thess
products, -

Marketing flyers for worlshop series (8500} 21 d Activity 2 - Increase Awareness through
Fducation and Trainfng, This figues was quoted by Virginia Cooperative extension Service based upon:
prior workshops,

Product Labely 3x4 fnch Jabef x 25 each. 1600 labels (16 vendors x 100) is $400.00. The [abels will e
used for Planned Actiyify 2 vendor brancing . This price wes quoted by Zeppa Studfos based upen the $400 <400
Ag'm'ns -(515 e.a‘.)‘f(;r chefs {10) instmeting classes for fhe Farm. to Fork Cooking program)! vendors af )
chef farmess market (£6) at Market and each chef perfoning a demo at ovents (5) as outlined ia
planned activity 3 - Farm to Fork Branding Campaign. This quote was developed based upon Zeppa
T shirts ~($15 ea) , This fulll color t-shirt witl bewora by all staff and voluntsers at market and events {
100) as outlined f planued ackvity 2 - Increase Awareness . This cost was quoled by Zeppa Studios
based upon thelr eurrent product line. $1,500 51,500

Pama fo Fosk - full color biynper stickers/oval stickers ~ (S4/ea, X 200) - Farm to Fork Branding
Campaign, Fhis cost was quoted by Zeppa Studfos baged upon their current product line, $800 $300

F600 5600

$300 5300

$300 3300

$500 . &s00

$465 465

Bauners, Posteards, Flyer for fanmers market, ($3 00} This figure was quoted by Flavours Media Group
‘Dased upon the marketfng campaign that they administesed for the coundy with 5 events. Each event

retelved this amaunt for these products, .
. $300 3300
Tetal Promotional Materials Costs: 34,963

Design Cosis
Design of Pearisbur Farm to Fork bumper atickers/decals and aprops for ehefs & market vendors, and b

shits for volonteers ($250) ~ Planned Activity 3 - Farm fo Fork Branding Campaiga. This cost was

quoted by Zeppa Studios based upon their curent prices, $250 $250
Generic Weh and Print Ad desien (5200 ) - Plammed AcHvity 3 -Favm to Fork Branding Campaign.
This figuré was quoted by Flavouss Media Group based upontlifer cost for fhis service. ) $400 g400
. Desiga and write Tarm to York Newstetter - $100/Mon x 24 months -Coutractor-(Flavours Media Group)
‘Planned Activity 3 - Farm o Fork Branding Campaign, This figure s the current amount that this :
cantractor charges for this service. ' $2,400 $2,400)
Total Design Costs: $3,050 o )
Dues & Subscriptions: gl S0l )
Tatemet Fees for Market Mer,: 325 month for 20 months . This costjs for services rendered fox 4
Planned Activity 1 - Gezerate Additional Revenue, This quote was submitted by ChiknBGG - .. :
Productiens, LLC, Ry, 8500 £500
Constent (ontact Subscription - 52404y, % 2 - emailing marketing newsletter subsoription for 24 moaths .
for planned actlvity 3, This quote was provided by Constant Contect. R $_4f§{} 5480
) . : Tofal Dues and Subscriptions: $980
Softwave Ficense: ManageMyMarket.com license fees . This quote was provided by ChiknEGG Productions LLC -
Planned Activity 1 - Generate Addifional Revenue for the fanmer's markst, $510 3510)
10 vendors (2 $15 yi. 1
& 14 vendors @ 315 yr. 2
& 30 vendors @ 85 ea. for 1 day events
Licenses: Dept, of Agriculture Mk, Taspection - Plavncd Activity 1 - Generate Additional Reyenue $2_30 $80
Postage: Postage for mailings for Farm to Fork events as identified in planned activity 3. This fighra was quoted
by Flayours Media Group. . $280 $200]
Mailings for Farmers Market -This figuse was quoted by ChilkaBGG Productions LLC for the farmers
market -planned activity 1. $250 250
Tetal Postage Cosls: 8450
Jerchant Acéount Fees: CreditDebit fies - This Hgure was quoted by ChiknEGG Productions for the farmers market- Plamned L
Activity 1 - Generate Additiona] Revenus $500 $500
ACTUAL TOTAL|
Total Direct $89,597 590,815
Tadivect Cost: $8.959 39,082,

Tndirect costs will support the flowing the grant manager and clerical services integral to the project activities and grant
Indirent Percentage of Totat Budget (moximine 10% of tofal budgey)

10%) 19 percent

Form TM-20

HeP 197



&, OMBOSBL-0285 . FMPP 2014
: TA-20, Farmers Market Promotion Program (FviPP)
Supplemental Budget Surnary,

I |

TOTAL $98,556 599,897

%;ww(,ﬁm_;l

Paga4of 4 Form TM-30




Vittum stated that there is a budget of $9582 for two years that would be dispersed
on a Quarterly basis forGrant Management Services which includes record keeping and
reporting back to the State and the Town. He stated that Hartley had reviewed the
agreement énd found it acceptable. Clark asked if there was money in the grant for =~ .
reimbursement expenses. Vittum answered yes. Clark asked if Dianne Dinger was
currently being paid for the farmers market. Vittum stated that this is additional work
outside the scope of what she is currently being paid forin the Planning Project.

Journell made a motion to accefnt the Grant Management Service Agreement
hetween the Town and Dianne Dinger with the budget attached to the document. Clark |
seconded the motion. Voting yes: Mayor Dickerson, Williams, Munsey, Journell, Harrell,

Clark and Eaton. The motion carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

P199



“Contract for Services:
Grant Management Services

-This Consulting Contract is being entered into by Town Of Pearishurg -
. {“client”) and Flavours Media Group, LLC (“Consultant”) this first day of

October 2014.

Work to be- performad

Consultant has a professional background in fund development, and grants
management services and will provide consulting work related to grants
management as requested and agreed upon. Specific projects will be
identified and scope of work, which will be defined in work plans, approved
by Funding Source, Town Manager and Town Council, where applicable. -

General responsibilities

Responsihilities include but are not restricted to the following: -

Granis Management
1. To provide grant management services to Farmers Market Promo’ﬂon

Program (FMPP) grant as required. This includes:
- Compile, consolidate and submit 6-month interim performance reports
after the award’s anniversary date, as provided by FMPP, until a Final

Performance Report is required.

- Compile, consolidate and work with Assistant Town Clerk to submit -
the following report within 90 days following the grant ending
date:Final Performance ReportUFinal SF-425, “Federal Financial
Report” and if applicable, payment of unobligated balance), Program
Audit Report, if applicable, Tangible Personal Property Report, if

applicable.
- Submit the reports to FMPP electronically, with Ass1stant Town Clerk

- Participate in training regarding the reporting, quantitative and
qualitative metrics, project, and other requirements of the FMPP

award.
- Track work of contractual staff to identify activities performed,

targots, and/or performance goals achioved,problems and delays.
Compensation

P200




Fffective with this Agreement, Client shall pay Consultant

- Up to $4541 per year for grants management work from FMPP grant
“October 1, 2014-December 12, 2016 ($1135.25 per quarter)

- Payment shall be made based upon monthly reports submitted to
Town Manager. Consultant will invoice for funds on a prorated basis
" for accomplishment of deliverables outlined.

Reimbursement for expenses

All pre-approved travel outside of Giles County will be reimbursed on a
monthly basis. This may include meals, lodging and mileage to be
reimbursed at the federal mileage rate per IRS guidelines.

Independent contractor relationship

Consultant’s relationship with Client will be that of an independent
contractor and nothing in this Agreement is intended to, or should be
construed to, create a partnership, agency, joint venture or employment
relationship. No part of the Consultant’s compensation will be subject to
withholding by Client for payment of any social securlty, federal, state or

any other employee payroll faxes.
Ownership of work product

Consultant agrees that all work products developed by her alone or in

_ conjunction with others in connection with the performance of services
pursuant to this Agreement is and shall be the sole property of Client and

Consultant shall retain no ownership, interest or rights therein. Work

product includes reports, graphics, memoranda, slogans and taglines.

Confidentiality

In the course of performing consulting services, the parties recognize that
Consultant may come in contact or become familiar with information,

P201




. which the Client may consider confidential, Consultant agrees to keep all
such information confidential and not to discuss or divulge it to anyone
other than appropriate town personnel or their designees.

Competent Work

All work will be done in a competent fashion in accordance with applicable
standards and all services are subject to final approval by the Client prior to

payment.

Term

This Agreement shall commence on October 1, 2014 and shall terminate on
December 12, 2016 (current term of FMPP grant award execution and post
evaluation service responsibilities), unless earlier terminated by either
party hereto. Either party may terminate this Agreement upon 30 days
prior written notice. Client may at its option, renew this Agreement by
giving notice to Consultant of such intent to renew.

Town of Pearisburg, VA (Customer)
Kenneth F. Vittum, Town Manager /Q-»f?x /47/

Per: 71&54 e Pres . (SEAL) o

"’f”;\\“‘

Flavours Media Group (Consultant)
- Dianne Dinger

Per! > instrrvar oo M,%f:a/ (SEAL).

P202




+ OB 0581-0235

VA-369-2014
Project Titlez
Organizatlon:
Phona:
Contacts
Conkact Emailt

TIM-20, Fartmers Market Promotion Program {FMPR)
Supplemental Budgat Summary

Pearishurg Farm to Fork Program
Town of Pearishurg

540-92% 0340

Dianne J, Dinger/Lynue Hazelwood

rupothssit@eaithlink.net! lynnehazslweod @peariibure,org

b

Renquested

Budget Reulsad/Approved.

FPR 2014
T T

VEESTiRUSE Onlys

Budget v i

]

Pe_rsonnéUContmctuaI:

_ Tavel:

BuppHes

‘Parmeys Mki/Bvent Consaltant - Lisa Dedrden, Contractor ChiteBGG Productions LLC vwill be
responsible the fmplementation and superyiion of all the activities n the grant listed vuder Planned
Actiyity 1 - Creation of the farmery market, Hoe contract is a flaf fer for2 yours of service, Payment will

T hacad snnn anmnlebinn nftha dali

Special Bvents/Socisl Media Coprdinator - Confracter will ba hired. to gupport fhe specfal event and
sockal medEs ncivities identified in Flamtd Activity  related fo the farmery warlet and Planned
Actiyity 3 velated to special cen:gmunit’y' Initiatives. Coutfac_ta;: wiil bepaid a flat asmiomnt ‘for work
perfonmed per year based upon a delivergble confract. The amount was detercained based npon ihe

ey of howrs per year iat it was projected that the contractor would work x $18/r. Ty figore was

guoted by ChikhBGG Productions LLC.
125 hous x §18 year 1 {2250)
150 howrs x 818 year 2 (2700) "

Market Manager -Cpntrasfor will behired fo rhanage Smners activity undes the sipervision of the
Consilfant, Specific duties gt oytlined in the grant under Planned Activity L- ereatio of a farmers
mavket, Confreclor will ba paid a flat amount per year for work performed. The amsonint was determined
based upon e pumber of: hcmfs il1at vyzs profected that the market manager vees needed x $18/hr, This
Higare wag quoted by ChifuBGG Productions LLC, a
390 hovrs x $18 vear cne $7020

406 hows x $18 year two 57308

Coolkdyg Class Coordinator: Flavours Media Groug lancled this offort while reseurces wers being
developéd fo fmprovs, sxpand and enhanca fhe cooking class program, This contractor will ernan i s
role, This budget nmonnt was based npon the hours required fo organize and cocrifinete the cument the
cooleing class schedule, The amount was determined basod wpon the nunber ofhonrs zequired per season
x $18fr, It s a flat 1ate for a deliverabla contract, The specific duties arofisted vader Plamed Activity
3
{90 hours per quasterz $18 /hr, 36480 pex Jearx 2 years

Workshup Spizakers: & speakers (@ 8100/ea, for educational varkshops - {Speakers to ba identified), This

{3 for'the speaker stipends for the eddoational workshops organized by Virginfa Cooperative Bxfenslon,
This flge was quoted by Visginia Ceoperative Bxlension, The responsibilities on the speakers are
deteiled fn Plumned Activiéy 2 - Tcredss Asvareness throngh Bdieation and Yraining.

Girapliie Adisi/Brand Uopslfant, -UoRtractor: Zeppa Sucos; B2A00/yT, x £~ s confrack 13 to support
the individeal consullation services on ‘branding, 16 farmers maiket vendors will be offered this service,
The product witl Tesult i 2 Farm to Fork tabe} with the fndividual venddr's logo, The amotnt budgeted
was chtemainpd' aceordingly: $275 x 16 veridors, Zeppa Studios provided this quote, ‘The specific
activities o bo porformed sare defailed i Plamned Aetivity 3.

Videographer « Flavours Film Produstions .l‘las produced aver 7 promotional videos for Giles Comty
eventy, This is the discounted pricg that this cosmpany Jias quoted for the development ofa Fanm to Fork
cooldig olass 3 second prome video ($400) & Farm fo Fork farmers morket 30 second promo viden
{$400) -Responsibilities ara detailed in Plarned Activity 3 - Faru fo Fork Branding Campaign.

Chefi for Fam to Fork Chef's Damog . This 1s the amount budgeted for the chefs who areproviding the
chef demos at local events, This activity Js identified in Rlanned Activity 1 and 3, Expenses for chef

demes at § events, . .
Astipend pet ehef was quoted by ChilnEGG Producifons, It iz based on 4 chéf demes ayear % forZ

yeary =8 demog @ $75

Tiavel sxpeases for Favmess Market/Ag-Event Copsultant T 35a Deardon (ChlknBGG Productions FLC)

provided fhig quote for consltant. fravel and accommodation required to administei Planned Activity
1, .
6 tzips {@ 430 miles RT * 3,56 mi

1 nfght hotel * 6 ¥$90 each
Total Travel Costs; 31,985

Office Suppliss - printer cariridges, paper, pens, mailing kibels, tape, markers, folders - ($500) - Thisis
the combiner supply cost for a1l hree plamned grant activiies. This quote was based upon the
town's knowledge of previoud program costs,

Computer for Market Mer, - (§400) Tlis cost veas provided by o ChilenEGE Productions LLC for dtfes
assoclated with Plomted Activity 1.

Prfnter for Market Mer,: This figore was provided by Best Buy for dutfes assoclated with Planaed

Achviiy 1,

Pagelcﬁizos

Total Conbractoal Costs: 554,938,

$26,000]

$4,950

$14,328

$12,960

3900

34,400

$800

$600

31,445
$540

$500

g4o0

$125

ste.00]

54950

$14,328

slz,%uh

39008

s1400]

sauuL

srso_@h

s14ds
2540

F500,

£400

5125

EMPP 2044

Form TM=0




WIViB 0SB1-0235

TA-30, Farmers Market Promotion Program {FniPR)
Supplemental Budget Summary

Farmers Merke Bvent Suppies: BZ Up Tents (4) @ 3275 sach, Mainstays &' Centerfold Table, Wamart
%(%) @ 340 each, Other supples: Plexdglas flyer holders, Table cloths, Cash box, Plastic tub for helding

supplfes, Bungees, Hammrer (uot allowalle)
Camp chalrs, Dofly or cact for heuling event inaterfals (15 0).These Hgures weraprovided by ChikuEGG

Productfons L1.C for farmers mavket for Planned Activity 1.

Event Supplies: The folloywing Tist of supplies ave needed fov events, cooldng classes and demos
ouftfied in ptasned activity 3. The supply Hst was developed by three Io cal restaurants. The price

snarce foy each Hem is Hsfed next to fhe fem fself,
Blender, {ce-ceeam maker, coffeefiiaker, sfock pan, cutting hoards, chef knifa set, baking dishes, mixing

howls, sauce pans, pizza pans, eockle sheets, pot holders, efe, Walnet,

2-Baoer Butane Colutertop Rangs / Porfable Stove with Brass Bumers-Tlhe WEBtaurant Store Food
Service Bynipment and Supply Company -2 $50 ea. .

‘Butane carridges - $25/6a. (caseof 12)The WEBSstaurant Store Food Service Equipment ad Supply
Compary -2 cases

Fronitor CBI36 Instant ight Chareo! Briguettos - 3,6-Ponud - $18 .2 - Walmaré

Backyard Grill Dehyxo Portable 15.75" Chareoal Grill -§20 x 2 - Walmart .

Toart Sola HWET-1R001 7" Heavy Weizht Paper Plats - Syavphony 1000/Case - Westaurant Store - §70/
case 1000 ' _

Tork (B1141A)~ 100% Reayoled Fiber Beverage Napkiag - $25 feasa of 4000 - Restanrant Bquipment &
Supplies

Dismond Brillianee Plastic Flatveaze, 30 ct = 17 boxes - Walmart

Other:

Adverfising:

Corg 11 ez. All Pupose Wino Glass - 12/ Case - Ttom #: 5535414 - §18/ease - WebstaurantStore
“Wireless Presentation Po Portable Sound Systers - werwamphi.com/porfable-pa-aystem

Folding Benqitet chatrs - 800 b, capascliy - Teudt LEL-3-BE-GE - foldingehairstfesscon- $10.60. X
Lotge #.108K3 12* Pre-Seasoned Cast Fron Skillet - Walnast - 520 ez, X4

Parherware New Traditions Alumimin MNonstick 11-1/4" Desp Stillet - Walmart 820/ez, X 3
Chisinart Chefis Classlc Sauté Pangs - 13,3-quest - §55 31 5.5 - $60: cheficatalog.com

Coleman Extreme 150 gir, Cooler, Green ~ Walnsart x 2

Utensils: whisks; serving spoons: Walmert $30

3 Wash tobs and cleaning suppties for eveats and demnos - Walmark

Kitchen Afd Commercfal Mixer: Best Buy

Whitfpuol 24.125-in 63-Decibel Portable Distwasher (White} BNBRGY STAR - Lowds
Toitchen A KFPOTE] 7 Cup Food Processor- Web ID: 682704 Macy's htp/fwrwlamacys.com

Bvent workshop Stmplies $40 x 8 workshops - This figure wes quoted fropa Virginia Cooperative
Yixtenslon. It is for foldees, paper, pens, Hlip cheris and other materals for each worlchop eatified in

planned activify % - Tiexense Avwaveness frough Bduesiion and Training.
* Total Bupplies Expensess $5,766

Combipation Print & Online Ads for Cooldag Classes - Rlamied Activity 3.The Budget items
Dbelow Identify the advertisiog eost per publieation, who quofed the eost,

SW Tiimes $1657ea, (4 - 1/4 pg. coforad)- year 1 & 2 - Print ads for covking classes and events

VA Leaden 4~ $361/ed ~ 1/ pg, colorad- yr. 1,4 - 5375/ad - 1/4 pg cotorad «yr, 2 -Frint ads for
cooking classes and events,

Bluefield Telegranh ($340 « 14 pg, colav (4 ads) - $340/ad % 4 ads - Print ads for cooking classes and

3%
Roanoke Times - (3'%5" color~ $360 x 4ads=$1440) for year !, and 31460 year 2, Prnt ads for

cooking classes and events,
Colleptate Tines - 3,792 x 4 inches color ad - $180/ad % % 2 yrefyr, - Print ads for cooking classes and

evenis

Wythevilte Times & Floyd Enterprise-d) Year 17 4 page coler $425 cne edition, plus~ 3,22 % 5 color ad
in hoth publicetions Wythe & Floyd $415,60 [Digital advartising 20k impression on. Swrva today, con1 over

4 moniha at 5 fmpressiona pernionth
1) Year 2: ¥ page color $425 one ediflon .22 % 5 color ad in each publication Wyihe & Floyd

$415.60/
Digitel advertisiug 10k Tupression orl Swyyatoday,com, over 4 aonths at 5 impressions per month

Flavouss of the NRY - 7 page spreail in coldr~$250/Qnacfer % 2 yrs. - Print ads for copking classes and
eveils

Combined Print Ad and Online A dverbising: This pricevas quoted by ChiknBEG6 Frodustions for the
maiketing campaign for the frmers merket, This chndés print ads (82300} & ouline ads for Fammars

Market (3700), websito design ($350) Facsboalk paza desfge ($250 )., Thess activities are cuflined st

Planned Aciivity 1 -
Totn] Adveriising Closfs: $16,933

w2 p204

$1,360]

$500]

$100

$50
$36
$40

0

83
$as

$72
$218

$750
‘$30
$60
115
$150
. $30
360
$450
$700
$140

$300

$2.320 |

$2,400

$1,630

&0

$2,900

$720

$2,368,00

$2,000

$3,600

FMPE 2024

51,3608

350

5100

350
$36)
540

10

825
§85

50
i1k
$750

880
$60
5115
15D
530
860

5700
$140

S‘BUUL

SI,BZGA

22,400

51,630]
s_z,gnﬂl

$720
$2,363

$2,000

$3.600

Fom TM-20




OMB 0581-0235 FMPP 2014
TIVE-30, Farmers Market Bromoticn Program (FVIPP}

Supplamental Budget Summary

g Campaign Matexials:
ermoz e e e gt e et e b e map o e = e o ortid

Branding Campalus. This Hgoee wes quoted by Flavours Media Group based upon e marketing
canpaign thet they adivinistered for the counyy with 5 events. Hach event received this amount for these
producls. . ;

Branding Campaign, This fignee was quoted by Flavows Media Group based upon the marketing
campatga that they administered for the covnly with 5 evonis, Bach avent recelved thiz amount for
mywketing products thet iacluded posters, bamners, flyers, invitations Fach event selected the flems that
Cullnery event premetional materlals ($300) P faned Activity Planned Activity 3 - Farm fo Forlc
Braniling Campatgn, This figure was quoted by Flavous Media Gronp based upon the meskefing
campaign that they administered for the connly with 3 events, Bach evenl; received this amount for these

products, .
Marketing flyers for workshop serfes (£500)- Pluaned Activily 2 - Increase Awareness through

Edueation mud Traleing. Tfs Higura was quoted by Virginla Cooperative sxlensfen Sarvice basedupbu
priox worksheps,

Product Eabels 3 fnch label % 25 each, 1600 [abels (16 vendors x 100) s $400,00. The labels wiill ba
used for Planwed A.ctivity Z vendox !n:aading. This price was quoted by Zeppa Studios based upon the $400 5400
Avrong - (?ﬂS' ea'.).f‘o.r chefs (10) instmoiing classes for the Famm to Fork Cookdng program/ vendors at .

chief farmers market, (16} at Market put each chef pesfonning ademo at events (5} azoutlinedin
planned activity 3 - Farm to Forl Brauding Caxapaign. This guotewas developed based upan Zeppa
T shiris -$15 ea ) . This fell color tshirtwili bewom by all staff and volnntesrs at markef and events (
100) a3 onitiined in plemed activity 2 - Inerease Awareness. This cost was quoted by Zeppa Studios
based upon thelr crrent produck Bne. 31,500 31,500

Fann to Fork « filll eolor bumper stickers/oval stlelcers - (5 dlen. %200} - Farm fo Forle Branding .
$800 $800

Campaign, This cost wes quoted by Zeppa Studios based uponheir cutvent produet line,

$500 3600

 fao0f - 5300

#300 £360:

$500 . §500

$é65 §465

Bannerg, Posteards, Flyer for frvers market, ($30 0fThis fHgurawas quated by Flavoues Medla Gionp
Dased upor the marketing campalgy that they administered for the conuty with.J evants, Fclevent

received this aionnt for fhese products, )
3300 5300
Total Promotional Maferinls Cosfs: 84,963

Design Cosfs
Desion of Pearishurg Farm to Fork bumper stiskers/docals and aprons for chofs & marlet vendor, mod &

shits for volunteera (§250) - Planned Activify 3 « Farm to Fork Branding Campaige, This cost was
aioted by Zeppa Studfos based ngon thedr coment prices, ’

Generic Web and Print Ad destim (8200 }- Plarmed Activity 3 -Farm to Fork Brondfag Campaige.
This fignre was quoted by Eldvours Media Group based uponthier cost fr this sarvice, 3400
Desipn and vito Faom to Fork Newsleltat - $100/on 234 moaths -Congractor-(Flavours Media Group}
Planned Acfisity 3 - Farm to Fok Branding Campaige. This fgure it the cument amount that this
contractor chergea for this service, -

$230 §230

£400

$2400 $2,400
Total Deslen Costs: $3,050 el
Daes & Subscriptions: - P | T _M)
Tnlentet Fees forMarkethMer: $25 month for 20 months . This costds for seryices rendered for § . A
Planned Actvity 1 - Generate Additions] Revenue, This quote veas submitted by ChikaBGG - ca g
Wy, $500 s500]

Productions, LLC. .
Constant Gonfact Subseription « $240/yr. x 2 - emailing marketing newsletter subscription fr 24 months .

tact, SR (1| I 8480
Total Dues and Subscriptiony: 5380

for planmed ackvity 3, Thi quote was providedt by Constant Con
Soffwars Ficenses ManagelyMaxket.com Heesse foos, This quote was provided by ChikaEGA Productions LLC -
Planned Acfivity 1 - Generafs Addifional Revenue for the farmer's market.

10 vendors @ $15 yr. 1
& 14 veadors @ $15 . 2
8 30 véndors (B 85 ea, for 1 day avenis

$510 SSIUL

Licenses: Dept of. Agricuimge Mkt, Tnspection -« Planed Aetivity 1 - Generate Additional Revenue 380 SSUH

Postage: Postape formallings for Fam o Forkcevents as {dentified in planned-activily 3. This fignre was quoted
by Blavours Media Grovp. : - $200 smuh
Mailings for Farmees darket -This fgire was quoted by ChiknEGG Productions LLC for the farmers

maarket planaed activity 1. $250 5250

Total Pesiaga Cogts: $450

ferchant Accoané Fees: CredibiDebit feeg - This figore was quoted by ChikaEGG Productions for the farmera market« Planned

Aciivity 1 - Generate Additional Revenwe $300 $500

ACTUAL TOTAL
Tofal Direct $89,597 590,815
Tndivect Costs $8,959 59,082

Tadicect costs will support fhe filfowing the gant manager and clerical services {ntegrat to the project attvities and grant
. Judireet Perceninge of Total Budget (ntxinanm 10% af tota! urfget)

10%, 10 pexcent

Form Ti-30

resP205




« OMB 05810235 ‘ FMPP 2014
’ TM-30, Farmers Markat Promotion Program (FIMPP}
Supplemental Budget Summary,

I [

TOTAL $98,556 © 359,897

;ﬂﬁ;usé(737%%:?amw?

Paga 40f4 Form TM-20

P206




Vittum stated that Belcher will probably be taking the Bluff City Pump Station
Bypass Agreement to the PSA board this month for review of the document with changes.
He stated that hopefully the Town and PSA can approve the agreement at their January
meetings.

Vittum explained the Resolution for the Planning District Commission (PDC) to
Council. He stated that the New River Valley Planning Commission desires to change their
name to the New River Valley Regional Commission. Journell stated that the PDC had
discussed this change at ’éheir area meeting'she attended as something the PDC would like
done.

Journell made a motion that Council approve a Resolution for the PDC to change
their name to the New River Valley Regional Commission, Munsey seconded the motion.

Voting yes: Mayor Dickerson, Williams, Munsey, Journell, Harrell, Clark and Eatoni. The

motion carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

P207




Robert L., Dickefson
Mayer

Couneil:

Colin Munsey
Vice-Mupor
Jimmie R, Williams
Kristi Eaton

Judy R. Harrell
Susie Journeil
Cathy Clark

Kenneth F. Vittum
Town Manager
kvittum@pearisburg.org

Rick C. Tawney
Town Bngineer/Pablic
Works Direeior

Tackie C, Martin
Chief of Police

~orrie A, Mitchell
Tinance Direcior

2egina H. Harless
Towrs Clerk

anthony C. Myers
fecreation Directoy

3irdie Moye
AZbrariar

lodney F. Wilson
frilding Official

elephione:
40y 921-0348

ax:
40y 921-0086

{ebsite:
ww.pedrisburg.org

TOWN OF PEARISBURG

112 TAZEWELL ST.
PEARISBURG, VIRGINFA. 24134

RESOLUTION
REQUESTING SUPPORT FOR CHANGING THE NAME OF THE NEW RIVER
VALLEY PLANNING DISTRICT COMMISSION TO THE NEW RIVER
VALLEY REGIONAT, COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the New River Valley Planning District Commission was established by the local
governments within the region on September 15, 1969 and chartered the Commission wfrh the
aforementioned name, and

WHBEREAS, the Commission conducted an assessment of the agency in 2012 which idontified °
eight 1mplementat1on priorities, one of which incfuded changing the name to the New River Valley
Regional Commission, and

WHEREAS, the Commission Board of Directors conducted a vote that secured unanimous support -

. attheir meeting on October 23, 2014 to pursue changing the name fo the New River Valley Regional
. Commission, and

WHERFEAS, changing the name of the Commission necessifates an amendment to the
Commission’s Charter which must secure a majority of affirmative support from its members (8 out
of 14) to be implemented, and

WHEREAS, the Commission is seeking unanimous support from its members to change the name,
and

WHERIAS, the Commission is pursuing the name change fo better reflect the overall'mission and
actions of the agency as a regional body serving the New River Valley, while recognizing the
Commission routinely provides services beyond planning to its membexs, and the name Planning
District Commission is often mistaken for local government Planning Commissions, and

WHEREAS the purpose and function of the Commission will remain unchanged, while the new-
name offers better ahgnment with the intended purpose/function- of regional collaboration,
convening, visioning and service delivery. .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town of Pearisburg fully supports the New
River Valley Planning District Commission changing the name of the agency to the New River
Valley Regional Commission.

Adopted this 9% day of December, 2014,

ATTEST:

APPROVED:

oo L er Do

egl}mg H. Harless, Town Clerk

Mayor Robelt . Dickerson

P208




Williams made a motion that Council approve a Proclamation for Teen Violence
Prevention Month. Harrell seconded the motion. Voting yes: Mayor Dickers_on, Williams,

Munsey, Journell, Hérrell, Clark and Eaton. The motion carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

PROCLAMATION

Whereas, violence in relationsh'ips often begins during adolescence, creating
long-term negative behavioral and health consequences which can lead to
dangerous and unhealthy patterns in future relationships; and

Whetreas, many young people may be afraid, embarrassed, or may not recognize
the severity of the physical, emotional, or sexual abuse; and

Whereas, parents and other adults can be uncomfortable with or unaware of the
occurrence of abuse; and

Whereas, technology such as cell phones, e-mail, and social networking websites
play a major role in an adolescent’s life, but these same tools are sometimes used
for contral, stalking, and victimization; and

Whereas, a Presidential Proclamation has been issued that designates February
2015 as National Teen Dating Violence Awareness and Prevention Month; and

Whereas, the Giles County Youth Adult Partnership is one of hundreds of
‘organizations across America hosting events to promote awareness of violence of
any type and to empower the community to take actions to prevent it.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT PROCLAIMED, that the month of February 2015 is
Healthy Relationship Awareness Month in the Town of Pearisburg, Virginia; and

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that all men and women, young and old, of the Town
of Pearisburg are encouraged to prevent violence of any type by educating
themselves and others about the facts and by modeling respectful behavior in ALL
their relationships.

This 9th day of December, 2014,

APPROVED: ATTEST:

"
)

.
ReEiherP—l. Harless, Town Clerk

P209




Council discussed the Landscaping for the Town Hall. Vittum stated that the mulch
had been removed from the quote given by Take it Outside feducing the plant material to
$861.92. The plants will only be guaranteed if they do the installation. The estimated cost
for installation from IHale & Co. was $1240.00 bringing the total estimated costto
$2,101.92. The plants would be installed no earlier than March 15 and no later than June
30, 2015.Mayor Dickerson feels it would be a great asset to the municipal building. Harrell

stated thaf it would need to be well maintained.

Munsey made a motion to approve the estimate from Take It Outside and I1ale & Co.
for the Landscaping which includes the plants and installation for the Town Hall in an
amount estiméted at $2101.92. Eaton seconded the motion. Voting yes: Mayor Dickerson,
Williams, Munsey, ]Qui‘nell, Harrell, Clark and Eaton. The motion carried by a vote of 7 to 0.

On behalf of the Pearisburg Iurﬁor Womans Club, Eaton thanked Council, staff and
citizens for their donations towards Home for the Holidays food bags. Juniors started this
project a few years ago helping around 100 students at that time. Donations have
increased the past few years whichhelps assist around 325 students.

Mayor reminded Council of the Town Christmas Dinner December 16th and the Fire
Department Dinner and Dance December 20th.

Eaton asked Vittum if there was any update on the Regional Water System (PSA
Consolidation). Vittum stated that he had nothing new to report. Eaton commented that in
the PSA minutes Mr. Steele said that each locality would shows an immediate 11% savings
increase. Vittum will follow up with this matter.

There being no further business the meeting was adjourned.

APPROVED: . ATTEST:
4

EREL N arme

Mayor Robert L. Dickerson Regina HYHarless, TO{;VH Clerk

P210




